Lil� Fan, Inc. and an affiliate sole proprietorship, Stan Howard & Associates. The pro forma adjustments reflect the transaction using the
purchase method of accounting, and are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Next, Inc. will establish a new basis for Lil� Fan, Inc., assets and liabilities based
upon an allocation of the fair value of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects Next, Inc., best estimates; however,
the actual amounts may differ from the pro forma amounts. Sales related to all of Stan Howard & Associates contractual customers are not
included in these pro forma statements but represented $2,901,633 in the 2003 period presented. Upon consummation of the merger transaction,
Next, Inc. will be the manufacturer of all items sold by Stan Howard & Associates.

11

Edgar Filing: NEXT INC/TN - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

NEXT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2003

Assets

May 31, 2003

Next, Inc.

July 31, 2003

Lil� Fan, Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Current Assets �
Cash and cash equivalents $ 506,756 (100,000) $ 406,756
Restricted cash $ 25,937 25,937
Accounts receivable, net 3,071,787 236,199 (236,199) 2,930,787

(141,000)
Inventories 4,756,873 315,737 5,072,610
Prepaid and other assets 827,821 9,120 (318,802) 518,139
Deferred taxes, current 326,104 �  �  326,104

Total Current Assets $ 9,489,341 $ 586,993 -796,001 $ 9,280,333

Property and equipment, net 1,957,933 45,765 2,003,698
Goodwill 2,033,273 �  1,300,276 3,333,549
Other assets, net 571,123 20,726 (857) 590,992

Total Assets $ 14,051,670 $ 653,484 $ 503,418 $ 15,208,572

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities �
Cash overdraft $ 23 $ 23
Accounts payable $ 1,681,392 275,459 $ (141,000) 1,815,851
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,002,515 8,070 237,500 1,248,085
Short term debt and current maturities 5,000,784 244,054 (236,199) 5,008,639

Total Current Liabilities 7,684,691 527,606 (139,699) 8,072,575

Long-term debt, less current maturities 3,093,250 459,467 (117,973) 3,434,744
Deferred taxes 199,665 �  199,665
Other non-current liabilities 305,000 �  256,500 561,500

Total Liabilities 11,282,606 987,073 (1,172) 12,268,484

Commitments & contingencies �  �  �  �
387,474

Stockholders� Equity 2,769,064 (333,589) 117,116 2,940,065

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 14,051,670 $ 653,484 $ 503,418 $ 15,208,549

Edgar Filing: NEXT INC/TN - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 23

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial information.

12

Edgar Filing: NEXT INC/TN - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

NEXT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2002

For the Twelve
Months Ended

November 30, 2002

Next, Inc.

For the Twelve
Months Ended
Dec. 31, 2002

Lil� Fan, Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Sales $ 12,451,436 $ 1,210,385 $ 13,661,821
Cost of Sales 8,890,493 654,449 9,544,942

Gross Profit 3,560,943 555,936 4,116,879
Operating Expenses 3,525,092 691,613 4,216,705

Operating Income (loss) 35,851 (135,677) (99,826)
Other (Expense) Income (320,615) (38,086) (358,701)

Income Before Income Taxes (284,764) (173,763) (458,527)
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes (201,759) �  (69,505) (271,264)

Net Income $ (83,005) $ (173,763) $ (69,505) $ (187,263)

Net income per share, basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding $ 9,655,772 $ 180,000 $ 9,835,772

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial information.

13

Edgar Filing: NEXT INC/TN - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

NEXT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2003

For the Six
Months Ended
May 31, 2003

Next, Inc.

For the Seven
Months Ended
July 31, 2003

Lil� Fan, Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Sales $ 5,131,944 $ 725,634 $ (141,000) $ 5,716,578
Cost of Sales 3,706,289 524,534 (141,000) 4,089,823

Gross Profit 1,425,655 201,100 1,626,755
Operating Expenses 1,065,072 355,746 1,420,818

Operating Income (loss) 360,583 (154,646) 205,937
Other (Expense) Income (123,020) (64,365) (187,385)

Income (Loss) Before Taxes 237,563 (219,011) 18,552
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 94,165 0 (86,811) 7,354

Net Income $ 143,398 $ (219,011) $ (86,811) $ 11,198

Net income per share, basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00

Weighted average shares outstanding $ 11,241,731 $ 180,000 $ 11,421,731

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed combines financial information.

14

Edgar Filing: NEXT INC/TN - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

NEXT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

May 31, 2003 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Adjustments:

No. Account Description Debit Credit

1 Short term debt 236,199
Long term debt 117,973
Accounts receivable 236,199
Other assets 857
Equity 117,116

To eliminate assets and liabilities from Lil� Fan not purchased or assumed.

No. Account Description Debit Credit

2 Goodwill 1,300,276